

No. 21-599

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARGARET L. KINNEY, PETITIONER

v.

HSBC BANK USA, N.A.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMIE G. SILER \*  
JAMES P. ECKELS  
TYLER S. GURNEE  
Murr Siler & Accomazzo, P.C.  
1999 Broadway, Ste. 3100  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 534-2277  
jsiler@msa.legal  
jeckels@msa.legal  
tgurnee@msa.legal

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*\* Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background .....	2
C. Bankruptcy Court’s Decision .....	3
D. Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	4
Argument.....	6
A. There Is No Disagreement in the Circuits Warranting this Court’s Review .....	6
1. Any disagreement in the circuits is nascent and underdeveloped .....	8
2. Petitioner would not prevail under the Third Circuit’s approach .....	10
3. The Bank has no remaining financial interest in this case .....	11
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct.....	12
1. The decision is consistent with the statutory text and this Court’s precedent .....	12
2. Petitioner’s statutory arguments lack merit .....	14
3. The legislative history supports the court of appeals’ decision .....	17
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	12
<i>In re Clark</i> , 738 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly</i> <i>Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	5, 13
<i>Germeraad v. Powers</i> , 826 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2016) ..	8
<i>In re Hoggle</i> , 12 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Humes</i> , 579 B.R. 557 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2018) ....	3
<i>In re Klaas</i> , 858 F.3d 820 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Litton</i> , 330 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	12
<i>In re Maike</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 750 (E.D. Mich. 2016) ..	16
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) ..	10
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983) .....	10
<i>In re Metz</i> , 820 F.2d 1495 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Nobleman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) ...	16
<i>In re Taddeo</i> , 685 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1146(c) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1307 .....	7, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1307(a)(6) .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)(6).....	2, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1321 .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1322 .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(3) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d).....	3, 4, 12, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d)(1) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d)(2) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(6) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1327 .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	2, 4, 12, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

11 U.S.C. § 1328(b).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1328(b)(1) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1328(i).....	14, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1328(i)(2) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(2) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1329(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1329(d).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	5, 17
